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Raadpleeg uw dealer voor de max. massa die uw wagen mag trekken.

Die maximale Anhangelast ihres Fahrzeuges kdnnen Sie im Fahrzeugschein oder im
Benutzerhandbuch nachlesen.

For the max. trailer weight of your car please refer to the owner's manual or your car
homologation documents.

Pour connaitre le poids maxi remorquable pour votre voiture consulter la notice d'utilisation de
votre voiture ou la carte grise.

Consulte a su distribuidor sobre el peso maximo que puede remolcar su vehiculo.

Deres forhandler vil kunne oplyse Dem om den hgist tilladte vaegt efter Deres koretgj.

Ta kontakt med forhandleren angdende den maksimale vekt som bilen kan trekke.

Se handboken eller registreringsbevis for max slapvagnsvikt for din bil.

Tarkista suurin sallittu vetopaino ajoneuvon ohjekirjasta tai rekisteriotteesta.

Per conoscere il peso massimo rimorchiabile dalla propria autovettura, fare riferimento al manuale
d'istruzione od ai documenti di omologazione della vettura stessa.

Maximalni pripustna hmotnost pfivésu pro Vase vozidlo je uvedena v technickém priikkazu nebo v

uzivatelské pfirucce.

Provided parts

Meegeleverde onderdelen
Mitgelieferte Befestigungsteile

Materiel de fixation joint

Piezas incluidas
Medfglgende komponenter

Vedlagt festemateriell

Medféljande komponenter

Mukana tulevat osat
Componenti forniti a corredo
Dodané upevriovaci dily

12x

M10x120
M12x130
M12x70
M12x40
M12x1,25x35

M10
M12

&)

2X M10
6Xx M12
4x M10
14x M12




027741 MONTAGEHANDLEIDING 027741 FITTING INSTRUCTIONS

1. Meegeleverde onderdelen en bevestigingsmaterialen van de trekhaak . Unpack the towing bracket and check its contents against the parts list. If
verwijderen. Eventueel aanwezige kit ter plaatse van de bevestigingspunten verwijderen. necessary, remove the underseal from around the fitting points of the luggage compartment/frame
2. Demonteer de bumper incl. het binnenwerk.Verwijder hiervoor 6 schroeven aan de bovenkant, members.
8 doppen aan de onderzijde en de 3 schroeven links en rechts in de wielbak. Demonteer ook de 2. Dismount the bumper with inside bumper. (Remove for this 6 screws on the upper side, 8 caps on the lower
mistachterlichten en let op de bedrading. _ side and 3 screws LH and RH side in the wheelboxes).
Demonteer het stalen binnenwerk uit de bumper incl. het polystyreen. _ Dismount the rear fog lights also and do not forget about the wiring. Dismount the steel part from the
3. Demonteer links en rechts het sleepoog. De verwijderde sleepogen en het stalen binnenwerk bumper including the polystyreen.
komen te vervallen. ) 3. Remove the towing rings on the LH and RH side. The removed towing rings and the steel bumper part will
4. Neem de uitlaat uit de twee achterste ophangpunten. Laat het reservewiel zakken. no longer be used.
5. Monteer de zijplaten “1” en *2” op de chassisbalken t.p.v. de gaten "A” d.m.v. 2 bouten 4. Release the exhaust from the two rearmost suspension points. Let down the spare wheel..
M12x1.25x35 incl. sluit- en veerringen, handvast aandraaien. _ o ' 5. Mount the side plates “1” and “2” on the frame members at the holes “A” using 2 bolts M12x1,25x35
6. Monteer de trekhaak “3" t.p.v. de gaten “B” m.b.v. 2 bouten M12x130 incl. sluitringen,veerringen including plain washers and spring washers, do not tighten fully yet.
en moeren en t.p.v de gaten “C" m.b.v. 2 bouten M10x120 incl. afstandsbussen, sluitringen, 6. Mount the towbar “3" at the holes “B” using 2 bolts M12x130,plain washers, spring washers and nuts and
veerringen en moeren, handvast aandraaien. ] o ) at the holes “C” using 2 bolts M10x120, distance tubes, plain washers, spring washers and nuts. Do not
Bevestig t.p.v. de gaten “D” 2 bouten M12x1.25x35 incl. sluitringen en veerringen, handvast tighten fully yet.
aandraaien. ) ] B ] ) Mount 2 bolts M12x1,25x35 including plain washers and plain washers at the holes “D”, do not tighten fully
7. Zaag een uitsparing uit de onderzijde van de kunststof bumper volgens detail tekening. yet.
8. Monteer de haak verder af t.p.v. de gaten “E” m.b.v. 2 bouten M12x40 incl sluitringen, 7. Make a recess on the lower side of the plastic bumper as shown in the detail.
veerringen en t.p.v. de gaten “F” m.b.v. 2 bouten M12x40 incl. sluitringen veerringen en moeren. 8. Mount the towbar at the holes “E” using 2 bolts M12x40, plain washers and spring washers and at the
9. Monteer de bumper terug. ] ) holes “F” using 2 bolts M12x40, plain washers, spring washers and nuts.
10. Monteer de kogel “5” m.b.v. 2 bouten M12x70, veerringen en moeren incl..stekkerdoosplaat “4” 9. Remount the bumper.
t.p.v. de gaten “G". o 10. Mount the ball “5” and socket plate “4” at the holes “G” using 2 bolts M12x70, spring washers and nuts.
11. Zet de trekhaak vast. Hierbij de volgende aanhaalmomenten hanteren: 11. Secure the towbar using a torque-wrench. Torque the bolts as follows:
M10 -46 Nm M10 - 46 Nm
M12 -79Nm M12 - 79Nm
M12x1,25 -87Nm M12x1,25 -87Nm
Het is noodzakelijk om na ca. 1000 km gebruik de boutverbindingen na te After about 1000 km use, re-tighten the bolts and nuts to the specified torque.
trekken (volgens gegeven__aanhaalmomenten). ) ) 12. Bosal cannot be held responsible for any defects in the product caused by fault or by any injudicious use
12. Bosal kan niet aansprakelijk worden gesteld voor enig gebrek in het produkt zoals veroorzaakt whatever of the user or a person he is liable for. (sect. 185, art. 2 N.B.W.)
door de schuld of door welk onoordeelkundig gebruik ook van de gebruiker of een persoon
voor wie hij aansprakelijk is (art. 185, lid 2 N.B.W.). 027741 DESCRIPTION DUMONTAGE

1. Séparer les différents éléments d’attelage. Enlever le mastic de protection autour des points de fixation.

2. Démonter le pare-chocs avec le pare-chocs intérieur. (Enlever 6 vis au—dessus, 8 bouchons au-dessous et
3 vis a gauche et a droite dans le logement de roue).

Démonter aussi les feux antibrouillard arriere  Attention au cablage. Démonter le pare-chocs intérieur en
acier avec le polystyrene du pare-chocs.

3. Enlever les anneaux de remorquage a gauche et a droite. Les anneaux de remorquage et le pare-chocs
intérieur en acier ne seront pas rémontés.

4. Détacher I'échappement des deux points de suspension arriére. Abaisser la roue de secours.

5. Monter, sans bloquer, les plaques “1” et “2” sur les longerons du chéassis au niveau des trous “A” a l'aide
des boulons M12x1,25x35, des rondelles plates et des rondelles grower.

6. Monter, sans bloquer, I'attelage “3” au niveau des trous “B” a I'aide des boulons M12x130, des rondelles
plates, des rondelles grower et des écrous et au niveau des trous “C” a I'aide des 2 boulons M10x120, des
entretoises, des rondelles plates, des rondelles grower et des écrous.

Monter, sans bloquer, 2 boulons M12x1,25x35, les rondelles plates et les rondelles grower au niveau des
trous “D”".

7, Scier une découpe dans le dessous du pare-chocs en plastique suivant le détail.

8. Monter 'attelage au niveau des trous “E” a I'aide des 2 boulons M12x40, des rondelles plates et des
rondelles grower et an niveau des trous “F" a 'aide des 2 boulons M12x40, des rondelles plates, des
rondelles grower et des écrous.

9. Remonter le pare-chocs.

10. Monter la boule “5” et le support de prise “4” au niveau des trous “G” a l'aide des rondelles grower et des

écrous.

11. Fixer l'attelage. Bloquer I'ensemble de la boulonnerie aux couples de serrage suivants:
M10 - 46 Nm
M12 - 79Nm

M12x1,25 -87 Nm
n E E Il est conseillé de vérifier le serrage de toute la boulonnerie aprés 1000 Km de traction.

12. Bosal décline toute responsabilité concernant des défauts éventuels de cet attelage qui seraient causés par
une mauvaise utilisation. Seul I'utilisateur est responsable.



027741 ANBAUANWEISUNG

1.

2.

10.

11.

12.

Die Anhangevorrichtung auspacken und die Befestigungsteile auf Vollstéandigkeit Gberprifen. Im
Bereich der Befestigungspunkte den Unterbodenschutz entfernen.

Den StoRRfanger mit InnnenstoR3fanger demontieren. (Entfernen Sie hierfiir sechs Schrauben an der
Oberseite, 8 Abdichtungen an der Unterseite und drei Schrauben links und rechts im
Radschutzkasten). Demontieren Sie auch die NebelschluBBleuchte. (Beachten Sie die
Anschlusskabel.) Den Metall-Innenstol3fanger mit Schaumstoff aus dem Stof3fanger

entfernen.

Die Abschleppésen an der linken und rechten Seite entfernen. Die entfernten Abschleppdsen und
den Metall-Innenstof3fanger werden nicht mehr benétigt.

Den Auspuff aus den zwei hinteren Afhdngungen nehmen. Das Reserverad

herunter lassen.

Die Seitenplatten “1” und “2” mit zwei Schrauben M12x1,25x35, Unterlegscheiben und Federringen
handfest an die Chassisrahmen (Locher “A”) montieren.

Die Anhéngevorrichtung “3” mit zwei Schrauben M12x130, Unterlegscheiben, Federringen und
Muttern an den Loéchern “B” und mit zwei Schrauben M10x120, Distanzbuchsen, Unterlegscheiben,
Federringen und Muttern an den Léchern “C” montieren. Handfest anziehen.

Zwei Schrauben M12x1,25x35, Unterlegscheiben und Federringe handfest an den Léchern “D”
montieren.

Gemal Detail einen Ausschnitt an der Unterseite des Kunststoffsto3fangers vornehmen.

Die Anhangevorrichtung mit zwei Schrauben M12x40, Unterlegscheiben und Federringen an den
Léchern “E” und mit zwei Schrauben M12x40, Unterlegscheiben, Federringen und Muttern an den
Léchern “F” montieren.

Den StoRRfanger wieder montieren.

Die Kugel “5” und Steckdosenhalteplatte “4” mit zwei Schrauben M12x70, Federringen und Muttern an
den Lochern “G” montieren.

Die Anhangevorrichtung ausrichten und alle Schrauben mit folgenden Drehmomenten anziehen:
M10 - 46 Nm

M12 - 79Nm

M12x1,25 - 87 Nm

Nach ca. 1000 km die Bolzenverbindungen, wie angegeben, nachziehen.

Fir einen Mangel am Produkt, der durch den Fahrzeughalter oder eine andere Person aufgrund
unsachgemafer Benutzung verursacht wurde, tbernimmt Bosal keine Haftung. (art. 185 lid 2 N.B.W.)

027741 INSTRUCCIONES DEMONTAJE
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Sacar las piezas y el material de sujeccién incluidos en el gancho de remolque. Si procede, retirar el
pegamento existente en los puntos de sujeccion.

Desmontar el parachoques con inclusién de los elementos interiores. Retirar 6 tornillos de la parte
superior, 8 capsulas de la parte inferior y 3 tornillos a la izquierda y derecha en el pase de rueda.
Desmontar también los faros antiniebla traseros. Atencién con los cables.

Desmontar los elementos interiores de acero del parachoques con inclusién del termoplastico.
Desmontar la argolla de remolque a la izquierda y derecha. Las argollas de remolque y los elementos
interiores de acero ya no se utilizan.

Retirar el tubo de escape de los dos puntos de suspensén traseros. Bajar la rueda de repuesto.
Montar las placas laterales “1" y “2” en los largueros del chassis en los orificios «A» con 2 pernos
M12x1.25x35 con inclusién de arandelas, aros elasticos, enroscar con fuerza de roscado manual.
Montar el gancho «3» en los orificios «B» con 2 pernos M12x130 con inclusién de arandelas, aros
elasticos y tuercas en los orificios «C» con 2 pernos M10x120 con inclusién de tubos distanciadores,
arandelas, aros elasticos y tuercas, enroscar con fuerza de roscado manual.

Fijar 2 pernos M12x1.25x35 en los orificios «D» con inclusién de arandelas y aros elasticos, enroscar
con fuerza de roscado manual.

Serrar un vaciado en el lado inferior del parachoques sintético segun el detalle.

Montar el gancho en los orificios «E» con 2 pernos M12x40 con inclusion de arandelas, aros elasticos
y en los orificios “F” con 2 pernos M12x40 con inclusién de arandelas, aros elasticos y tuercas.
Volver a montar el parachoques.

. Montar la «5» con 2 pernos M12x70, aros elasticos y tuercas con inclusion de la placa del enchufe

«4» en los orificios «G».

. Fijar el gancho de remolque. Atenerse aqui a los siguientes pares de apriete:
M10 - 46 Nm
M12 - 79Nm

M12x1,25 -87Nm

Cada 1000 km de uso es necesario comprobar las conexiones del perno (segin los pares de apriete
dados).

Bosal no asume responsabilidad de ningun tipo por defectos en el producto causados por o debidos a
un uso imprudente, tanto por parte del usuario como de cualquier persona bajo su responsabilidad (art.
185, parrafo 2 N.B.W. (Cédigo Civil Holandés)).

027741 MONTAGEVEJLEDNING

1.

2.

11.

12.

Fjern de dele og monteringsmaterialer, der sidder pa treekkrogen. Eventuelt kit pa fastgarelsespunkterne
fiernes.

Afmonter kofangeren, inkl. inderstykket. Fjern i den forbindelse 6 skruer p& oversiden, 8 daekpropper
pa undersiden og 3 skruer i venstre og hgijre hjulkasse. Afmonter ligeledes tdgebaglysene og

veer opmaerksom pa ledningerne.

Afmonter stélinderstykket fra kofangeren, inkl. polystyren.

Afmonter venstre og hgijre slaebegje. Det afmonterede slaebegjne og stalinderstykket bliver
overflgdige.

Tag udstgdningen ud af de to bageste ophaengningspunkter. Seenk reservehjulet.

Monter sidestykkerne “1” og “2” pa chassisvangerne ved hullerne “A” med 2 bolte M12x1.25x35, inkl.
plan- og fjederskiver, spaendes manuelt.

Monter treekkrogen “3” ved hullerne “B” med 2 bolte M12x130, inkl. planskiver, fijederskiver og
mgtrikker, og ved hullerne “C” med 2 bolte M10x120, inkl. afstandsstykker, planskiver, fijederskiver og
magtrikker, spaendes manuelt.

Spaend ved hullerne “D” 2 bolte M12x1.25x35, inkl. planskiver og fiederskiver, spaendes manuelt.

Lav en &bning pa undersiden af kunststofkofangeren jf. fig..

Monter krogen ved hullerne “E” med 2 bolte M12x40, inkl. planskiver, fiederskiver, og ved

hullerne “F” med 2 bolte M12x40, inkl. planskiver, fiederskiver og matrikker.

Genanbring kofangeren.

. Monter kuglen “5” inkl. stikd&seplade “4” ved hullerne “G"med 2 bolte M12x70, fiederskiver og

matrikker .

Fastgar treekkrogen. Faglgende momenter skal iagttages:

M10 - 46 Nm

M12 - 79Nm

M12x1,25 -87Nm

Det er ngdvendigt at efterspeende matrikkerne efter ca. 1000 km.

Bosal kan ikke geres ansvarlig for mangler ved produktet, der er opstaet som

falge af skyld eller ukyndig anvendelse af brugeren eller en person, som han er ansvarlig for (§ 185, stk.
2 N.B.W. (hollandsk privatret)).



027741 MONTERINGSVEILEDNING

1.

2.

12.

Fjern vedlagte deler og festemateriell fra tilhengerfestet. Fjern eventuelt kitt som maétte befinne
seg pa festepunktene.

Demonter statfangeren inkl. den indre delen av stal. Fjern i den forbindelse 6 skruer pa
oversiden, 8 kapsler pa undersiden og de 3 skruene pa hgyre og venstre side i hjulkassen.
Demonter ogsa takelysene bak og veer papasselig med ledningene.

Fjern den indre staldelen fra stetfangeren inkl. polystyrenen.

Demonter slepegyet pd hgyre og venstre side. De fiernede slepegynene og den indre
staldelen er heretter overfladige.

Ta eksosen ut av de to bakerste opphengningspunktene. Senk reservehjulet.

Monter sideplatene “1” og “2” pa chassisbjelkene ved hullene «A» ved hjelp av 2 bolter
M12x1.25x35 inkl. skiver og fijserskiver. Skru dem fast med hand.

Monter tilhengerfestet «3» ved hullene «B» ved hjelp av 2 bolter M12x130 inkl. Skiver,
fjeerskiver og mutrer, og ved hullene «C» ved hjelp av 2 bolter M10x120 inkl. spennstykker,
skiver, fjserskiver og mutrer. Skru dem fast med hand.

Monter 2 bolter M12x1.25x35 inkl. skiver og fjeerskiver ved hullene «D». Skru dem fast med
hand.

Sag en apning pa undersiden av kunststoff-stgtfangeren i henhold til detaljtegningen.
Monter tilhengerfestet ferdig ved hullene «E» ved hjelp av 2 bolter M12x40 inkl. skiver og
fjeerskiver, og ved hullene “F” ved hjelp av 2 bolter M12x40 inkl. skiver, fjeerskiver og mutrer.
Monter stgtfangeren tilbake pa plass.

. Monter kulen «5» ved hjelp av 2 bolter M12x70, fijaerskiver og mutrer inkl. stikkontaktplate «4»

ved hullene «G».

. Fest tilhengerfestet. Bruk i den forbindelse falgende tilstramningsmomenter:-

M10 - 46 Nm

M12 - 79Nm

M12x1,25 -87Nm

Det er ngdvendig & etterstramme boltforbindelsene etter ca. 1000 km (i henhold til de oppgitte
tilstramningsmomentene).

Bosal kan ikke stilles ansvarlig for noen mangel ved produktet som kan forarsakes av
skjgdeslgs eller ukyndig bruk. Ansvaret er brukerens eget (paragraf 185, ledd 2 i den
nederlandske sivilrettslige lovboken).

hho=sal

027741 MONTERINGSINSTRUKTION

1. Packa upp monteringssatsen och kontrollera innehallet mot detaljbeskrivning. Om det behévs tag bort
underredsmassa runt monteringspunkterna i bagageutrymmet och under bilen.

2. Demontera stotfangaren inkl. de inre komponenterna. Avlagsna 6 skruvar fran ovansidan, 8 pluggar fran
undersidan och de 3 skruvarna till hoger och vanster i hjulhuset. Demontera ocksa de bakre dimljusen och
tank pa kablaget.

Demontera de inre komponenterna av stal ur stétfangaren samt polystyrenmaterialet.

3. Demontera bogserdglan till hdger och vanster. De avlagsnade bogserdglorna och de inre komponenterna av
stal kommer inte att anvandas igen.

4. Lossa avgassystemet ur de tva bakre fastena. Sank ned reservhjulet.

5. Montera sidoplatarna “1” och “2” pa chassibalkarna vid halen "A” med hjélp av 2 bultar M12x1.25x35 inkl.
l&s- och fjaderbrickor, dra &t med handkraft.

6. Montera dragkroken "3” vid halen "B” med hjalp av 2 bultar M12x130 inkl. l&sbrickor, fjaderbrickor och
muttrar samt vid halen "C” med hjalp av 2 bultar M10x120 inkl. distansbussningar, lasbrickor, fiaderbrickor
och muttrar, dra at med handkraft.

Fast 2 bultar M12x1.25x35 inkl. I&sbrickor och fjaderbrickor vid halen “D”, dra &t med handkraft.

7. Saga ut ett stycke ur undersidan av stétfangaren av plast enligt detaljritningen.

8. Avsluta monteringen av haken vid halen "E” med hjalp av 2 bultar M12x40 inkl. lasbrickor och fjaderbrickor
samt vid halen “F” med hjalp av 2 bultar M12x40 inkl. lasbrickor, fjaderbrickor och muttrar.

9. Montera tillbaka stotfangaren.

10. Montera kulan "5” med hjélp av 2 bultar M12x70, fjaderbrickor och muttrar inkl. stickkontaktsplatta "4” vid
halen "G”.

11. Montera dragkroken. Spann med momentnyckel enligt foljande:

M10 - 46 Nm
M12 - 79Nm
M12x1,25 -87Nm
Det ar nodvandigt att dra at bultarna igen efter ungefar 1000 km korning (enligt angivna momentangivelser).

12. Bosal kan inte stallas till ansvar for fel pa produkten som orsakats av anvandaren eller genom omdémeslost
bruk av produkten av anvandaren eller en person som han bar ansvar for (art. 185, paragraf 2 i den
nederlandska civilrattsbalken).

027741 ASENNUSOHJEET

1. Pura vetokoukkupakkaus ja tarkista listasta, etté kaikki asennuksessa tarvittavat osat 10ytyvat. Jos tarpeellista
poista alustansuojaus kiinnityskohdista.

2. Irrota puskuri ja sisdosat. Poista sita varten 6 ruuvia ylapuolelta, 8 suojusta alapuolelta ja 3 ruuvia
vasemmalta ja oikealta pyorékotelosta. Irrota myds takasumuvalot ja varo kaapeleita.

Irrota puskurin teraksiset sisaosat ja polystyreeni.

3. Irrota hinauskiinnike vasemmalta ja oikealta. Irrotettuja hinauskiinnikkeita ja teraksista sisdosaa ei enaa
tarvita.

4. Ota pakoputki pois kahdesta taimmaisesta ripustuskohdasta. Anna varapyodran pudota.

5. Asenna sivulevyt “1” ja “2" ajoneuvon alustan palkkeihin reikiin “A” 2 pultilla M12x1.25x35, tiivistysrenkailla ja
jousirenkailla. Kirista késivoimin.

6. Asenna vetokoukku “3” reikiin “B” 2 pultilla M12x130, tiivistysrenkailla, jousirenkailla ja muttereilla, ja reikiin
“C” 2 pultilla M10x120, vélikeputkilla, tiivistysrenkailla, jousirenkailla ja muttereilla. Kirista késivoimin.
Kiinnita reikiin “D” 2 pulttia M12x1.25x35, tiivistysrenkaat ja jousirenkaat. Kirista kasivoimin.

7. Sahaa muovipuskurin alaosaan ulkonema ohjekuvan mukaisesti.

8. Kiinnita koukku reikiin “E” 2 pultilla M12x40, tiivistysrenkailla ja jousirenkailla, ja reikiin “F” 2 pultilla M12x40,
tiivistysrenkailla, jousirenkailla ja muttereilla.

9. Kiinnita puskuri taas paikoilleen.

10. Asenna kuulaosa “5” reikiin “G” 2 pultilla M12x70, jousirenkailla ja muttereilla mukaan lukien pistorasialevy

11. Kiristd seuraaviin momentteihin:

M10 - 46 Nm
M12 - 79Nm
M12x1,25 -87 Nm
Tuhannen kilometrin jalkeen kiristys tarkistettava.
12. Bosalia ei voida pitdé vastuullisena aine- tai henkildvahingoista, jotka johtuvat vaarasté asennuksesta tai

vaarasta kaytosta (artikla 185 kohta 2 NBW).



027-741 ISTRUZIONIDIMONTAGGIO

1. Aprire la confezione d'imballaggio della struttura di traino e controllare il contenuto a fronte
dell’elenco componenti. Se necessario, rimuovere il mastice di protezione intorno ai punti di
fissaggio. Proteggere con un prodotto antiruggine i fori che verranno praticati.

2. Smontare il paraurti con il paraurti interno (togliere sei viti sul lato superiore, otto tappi nel lato
inferiore, tre viti a sinistra ed a destra nell'alloggiamento ruota scorta). Smontare anche i fanali
fendinebbia posteriori, facendo attenzione ai cavi. Smontare il paraurti interno in acciaio con il
polistirene dal paraurti.

3. Togliere gli anelli di traino di emergenza a sinistra e destra. Gli anelli di traino di emergenza ed il
paraurti interno in acciaio non saranno piu rimontati.

4. Staccare il tubo di scappamento dai due punti di sospensione posteriore. Abbassare la ruota di
scorta.

5. Montare, senza bloccare, le piastre “1” e “2” sui longheroni del telaio nei fori “A”con bulloni
M12x1.25x35, rondelle piane e rondelle elastiche.

6. Montare, senza bloccare, il dispositivo “3” nei fori “B” con bulloni M12x130, rondelle piane,
rondelle elastiche e dadi , ed ai fori “C” con due bulloni M10x120, distanzieri, rondelle piane,
rondelle elastiche e dadi.

Montare, senza bloccare, due bulloni M12x1.25x35, rondelle piane e rondelle elastiche nei fori “

D"

7. Effettuare un taglio sotto il paraurti in plastica seguendo il disegno.

8. Montare il dispositivo di traino nei fori “E” con due bulloni M12x40, rondelle piane e rondelle
elastiche, e nei fori “F” con due bulloni M12x40, rondelle piane, rondelle elastiche e dadi.

9. Rimontare il paraurti.

10. Montare la sfera “5” ed il supporto della presa elettrica “4” nei fori “G” con due bulloni M12x70,
rondelle elastiche e dadi.

11. Fissare il dispositivo di traino. Bloccare l'insieme della bulloneria alla coppia di serraggio:
M10 =46 Nm M12 =79 Nm M12x1.25 =87 Nm

ATTENZIONE:
Verificare il serraggio di tutti i bulloni dopo i primi 1000 Km di traino.

La Bosal declina qualsiasi responsabilita per errato o imperfetto montaggio del
dispositivo di traino, come anche per uso errato o improprio dello stesso.
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11.

11.

Podle pfilozeného seznamu zkontrolovat jednotlivé soucéasti tazného zafizeni. Pokud je to nezbytné,
odstranit ze sty¢nych bodl v zavazadlovém prostoru ochranny prostredek.

Demontovat naraznik spolu s vnitinim naraznikem. (Od$roubovat $est Sroubd na vrchni strané, osm
matic na spodni strané a ti Sroubll na levé a pravé strané v uschovnych prostorech pro kola. ----
Odmontovat také zadni mlhova svétla a nezapomenout na pfipojeni. Odstranit kovovou vyztuz ----

z narazniku v&etné polystyrénu.

Odmontovat tazné krouzky na levé a pravé strané. Odmontované krouzky a kovova ¢ast narazniku uz
nebudou dale pouzity.

Uvolnit vyfuk ze dvou zadnich zavésnych bodl. Snizit nahradni kolo.

Pripevnit postranni desticky ,1“ a ,2“ na hlavni nosnik do otvort ,A“ pomoci dvou §roubt M12x1,25x35
véetné plochych a pruznych podlozek, ale jesté plné neutahovat.

Pripevnit tazné zafizeni ,3" do otvorli ,B* pomoci dvou $roubli M12x130, plochych, pruznych podlozek
a matic a do otvorl ,C* pomoci dvou $roubl M10x120, distanc¢nich trubicek, plochych podlozZek, -
pruznych podlozek a matic. Jesté plné neutahovat.

Nasroubovat dva Srouby M12x1,25x35 vcéetné plochych podlozek do otvor(i ,D¥, jesté pIné neutahovat.
Zhotovit vyfez na spodni strané plastového narazniku tak, jak je znazornéno na detailu.

Pripevnit tazné zarizeni do otvorl ,E“ pomoci dvou $roubl M12x40, plochych a pruznych

podloZek a do otvorl ,F* pomoci dvou Sroubd M12x40, plochych a pruznych podlozZek a

matic.

Nasadit zpét naraznik.

. Pfipevnit kouli ,5“ a drzak zasuvky ,4“ do otvorli ,G* pomoci dvou $roubll M12x70,

pruznych podlozek a matic.

Tazné zafizeni zabezpedit, utdhnout vS§echny Srouby. Hodnoty to¢ivého momentu

M10 -46 Nm

M12 -79Nm

M12x1,25 -87 Nm

Po ujeti zhruba 1000 km dotahnout véechny Srouby a matice na vy$e uvedené hodnoty
to€ivého momentu.

Firma Bosal nenese zodpovédnost za jakoukoliv zavadu na vyrobku zplisobenou
nespravnym zachazenim ze strany uzivatele nebo dal$i zodpovédné osoby.



